

SC No. 362/2025
FIR No. 5/2023
PS Chanakaya Puri
U/s 307 IPC
State vs Avinash

19.05.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused in person on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Mukesh Yadav.

PW 5 HC Sanjeev Kumar and PW 6 Ct. Yadram have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Summons have been served upon Dr. Sanghe Doma, PG Resident and Dr. K. Neeraj Kumar, CMO both from RML Hospital, New Delhi, however, they are not present.

It appears that above summons have been received by Medical Record Officer of Dr. RML Hospital & PGIMER, New Delhi, who has demanded better particulars for sending the Doctors. The details of MLC No. E/5129/23, 18814 reg. Pt. Krishna Kant have been mentioned on summon sent to Dr. Sanghe Doma and MLC No. E-21248, 80777 Blood Sample Collect is mentioned on summons sent to Dr. K. Neeraj Kumar.

Considering the circumstances, issue bailable warrants to the tune of Rs. 10,000/- against Medical Superintendent of RML Hospital, New Delhi to be executed through IO of present case for securing presence of Medical

Superintendent, RML Hospital on next date of hearing. Medical Superintendent, RML Hospital is also directed to inform Dr. Sanghe Doma, PG Resident and Dr. K. Neeraj Kumar, CMO both from RML Hospital, New Delhi for their presence before this Court on next date of hearing to prove record of MLC No. E/5129/23, 18814 reg. Pt. Krishna Kant and MLC No. E-21248, 80777 Blood Sample Collect.

Summons have also been served upon Dr. Renuka Paliwal, PG Resident, Department of Radio-diagnosis, RML Hospital, New Delhi, however, she is not present as at present stated to be in Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

Summons sent to Dr. K. Suvarna Raju, Senior Resident, Department of General Surgery, RML Hospital, New Delhi is also received back with report that at present he is in Andhra Pradesh.

Dr. Renuka Paliwal and Dr. K. Suvarna Raju are exempted for today only with directions to them to remain present on the next date of hearing.

Renotify for further PE on **06.07.2026**.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/19.05.2026